
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 15th June, 2016 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th April 2016 (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
8. Tenancy Agreement for Rotherham's Council Housing Tenants (Pages 6 - 42) 
  

 
9. Membership of the Health, Welfare and Safety Panel 2016/17  
  

 
10. Date and time of the next meeting - Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 1.30 pm  
  

 
Improving Places Select Commission: membership: - 

  
Councillors Allen, Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Jepson, Jones, McNeely, 
Mallinder (Chairman), Marles, Price (Vice-Chairman), Reeder, Rushforth, Sheppard, 
Taylor, Walsh, Whysall and Wyatt. 
  
Co-opted members:- Mrs. L. Shears, Mr. P. Cahill and Mr. B. Walker. 
 

 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 13/04/16 1C 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Wednesday, 13th April, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Beck (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, D. Cutts, Godfrey, 
Gosling, Jepson, McNeely, Pickering, Whelbourn, Whysall and Wyatt, together with 
co-opted members Mrs. L. Shears, Mr. P. Cahill and Mr. B. Walker. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley and Reeder.  
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
47. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
48. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There were no items to report. 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH FEBRUARY, 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, held on 24th February, 2016, be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

50. HOUSING TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 The Select Commission received a presentation from the Tenant 
Involvement Co-ordinator concerning the Council housing tenant 
involvement strategy. The presentation highlighted the following issues:- 
 
• Review of Housing tenant involvement; 
• Identified areas for improvement; 
• Developed Tenant Involvement Service Improvement Plan; 
• Consultation with Rother Fed (the Rotherham Federation of 

Communities), the Quality Standards Challenge Group (QSCG) and 
with the Area Housing Panel Chairs; 

• Tenant Involvement Strategy and Working Group – vision, ways for 
tenants to get involved, menu of involvement, training, equality, 
monitoring and reviewing the strategy; 

• Priorities of the Tenant Involvement Strategy over the next three 
years:- 

 

− Listen to more ‘disadvantaged’ and ‘under-represented’ individuals 
and groups, and act upon their advice/ opinions/views   

− Improve the range of ways to be involved  

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



2C  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT 

COMMISSION - 13/04/16  

 

 

− Communication 

− Improve the promotion of how to be involved and the benefits it will 
bring to tenants 

 
Achievements 

 
• Launch of Tenant Involvement Strategy at the Rother Fed Delegates 

meeting held on 20th October 2015; 
• Website and Twitter account live; 
• Home Matters (Tenants Newsletter); 
• TPAS (Tenants Participation and Advisory Service)  Membership 

and Accreditation process started; 
• STAR Survey, which had a 29% response rate; 
• Recruiting and identifying new tenants to get involved has started; 
• Good partnership working with Rother Fed 
 
Next Steps 
 
• Deliver the Tenant Involvement Strategy; 
• Make Tenant Involvement central to the way that t
[...]
 the 21st November 

2014. A copy of the preliminary Notice of Variation is attached as Appendix 1 together with the 

proposed tenancy agreement attached as Appendix 2. 

 

4.2  This preliminary Notice of Variation, as required under s103 of the Housing Act 1985, provided 

council tenants with a 12 week consultation period to reflect and comment upon the changes the 

Council were proposing. This period closed on 13th February 2015. 

 

 

 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

5. Consultation 

 

5.1 Feedback 

At the close of the consultation period the Council received 545 feedback documents from tenants. Of 

these, 6% (31) of respondents either returned a blank consultation document or used it to contact the 

Council on matters unrelated to the proposed tenancy agreement such as insect infestation or to report 

neighbourhood issues. Each reporter was referred to the appropriate housing or maintenance 

department but for the purpose of the consultation exercise, these responses have been set aside. 

One respondent contacted the Council to say that she was short sighted and unable to read the 

consultation documents properly. Contact was made directly with this individual and the blind group 

she is a member of, and the proposed new agreement has been discussed at length and accepted.  

  

Overall, 88% (479) of all respondents were in favour of the new tenancy agreement and happy to 

accept the prescribed changes; however 6% (35) were not happy with the new proposal. Of those that 

were unhappy with the proposed changes: 

 

50% (18) were unhappy about the switch from a 48 week rent collection period to 52 weeks, concerned 

that this change marked an annual rent increase. In reality however, there is no increase in the annual 

rent, rather the collection period has simply been extended to better suit continuous Direct Debit 

banking facilities and Universal Credit payments. Feedback and clarity has been given by housing 

officers to those that had raised the change to 52 weeks as an issue. 

 

21% (7) had concerns that they would have to maintain their own sheds. The proposed agreement 

clarifies that the tenant rather than the Council are responsible for the upkeep of wooden sheds. This 

includes structures  that pre-existed at the property at the time the tenancy agreement was signed; 

where the tenant took the option to accept the tenancy with the shed in situ on the basis that they were 

responsible for the maintenance of the shed. In addition, it includes the situation where a shed is 

erected by the tenant after moving in. The Council will remain responsible for the maintenance of 

outbuildings that are not of wooden construction, eg. brick built outhouses. However the tenant will be 

responsible for keeping all such outbuildings clean and tidy. 

 

8% (3) expressed dissatisfaction that only tenants living in properties with their own outdoor space and 

with private rather than shared access could keep pets that require time outdoors such as cats and 

dogs. While this dissatisfaction is noted, this policy is consistent with the outgoing agreement. The 

proposed tenancy agreement simply seeks to clarify the circumstances in which permission will be 

granted to keep pets and that where reasonable, permission will not be refused. 

 

6% (2) of tenants suggested that the clauses relating to nuisance and annoyance should be stricter but 

offered no further clarification or examples. It is felt that the clauses are sufficiently robust, however 

additional examples of nuisance and annoyance have been included in this clause to provide further 

clarification; for example in relation to smoke from garden fires. Although examples of nuisance are 

given in both the proposed and outgoing tenancy agreements, wider examples of what constitutes 

nuisance and annoyance will be included in the ‘2016 Tenant’s Guide to your home’ 

 

6% (2) of respondents were confused by the term ‘Flexible tenancies; raising concerns that they would 

lose their ‘secure’ status as tenants. These respondents were referred through to their related Housing 

Officers so that this confusion could be clarified; namely that Flexible Tenancies are tenancies for a 

fixed period, granted to new rather than existing tenants in specific architypes of properties (ie 

properties with 4 or more bedrooms)  

 

Of the remaining 9% (3) of respondents that disapproved of the proposed tenancy agreement: 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

1 tenant felt that the new agreement was oppressive overall. No response was offered as there was no 

clear line of reasoning to this tenant’s input. 

 

1 tenant felt that he should be allowed to use his air-rifle in his garden without seeking permission from 

the council as suggested in the proposed agreement. As a responsible gun owner and user, this tenant 

felt that this was unfair in the context of owner / occupying neighbours that did not need such 

permission from the Council. Taking this into consideration, this comment was upheld. The proposed 

tenancy agreement now simply states that air-weapons must not be used to cause or threaten to cause 

a nuisance to others; removing the requirement to seek permission to own one. 

 

1 tenant suggested that it should be the responsibility of the council rather than tenants to change 

lightbulbs. Such home maintenance has always been the tenant’s responsibility and the new 

agreement simply offers clarity on this point rather than making any substantive change. 

 

5.2  Further development post consultation. 

Following input from officers and elected members the opportunity was taken to make further variations 

/ additions to the tenancy agreement to make reference to relevant legislation and to offer some 

clarification or advice on common tenancy related issues or policies. 

 

6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 

 

6.1  If ratified, the formal Notice of Variation will be issued in the 
[...]
wn on your tenancy agreement found in the Legal 
Contracts section of this agreement.  The amount of weekly rent after the first week, or part week, 
is also shown on your tenancy agreement in the Legal Contracts section.  You must pay the 
weekly rent and other charges (additional rent) listed on page 19 of this agreement.  

(b) Joint tenants are equally responsible for all the rent and for any rent arrears.  

(c) We may complete credit searches in regard to prospective and existing tenants 

(d) It is your responsibility to apply for Housing Benefit if you think you may be entitled to this. It is also 
your responsibility to inform Housing Benefit of any changes in your circumstances that may affect 
your entitlement. Failing to comply with these responsibilities would be a breach of your tenancy. 

(e) If you are convicted of offences relating to fraud in regard to Housing Benefit or Council Tax benefit 
then you will be in breach of your tenancy agreement. 

(f) We may alter the rent and other charges on giving you proper warning of our intention (please see 
Guide to Your Home for details)  

(g) If your property has a Communal Facility and/or district heating attached to it (as identified upon 
tenancy sign up), then this is a mandatory charge which cannot be removed if you no longer 
require or use the facilities 

3 Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour  

(a) You are responsible for the behaviour of every person living in or visiting your home.  This includes 
your children, visitors, occupants and lodgers. You are responsible for their behaviour in your 
home, on surrounding land, in communal areas (stairs, lifts, landings, entrance halls, paving, 
shared gardens, parking areas) and in the locality around your home.  

Page 19



 
 

 
 

(b) You, other residents of your home, lodgers or visitors must not behave in a way that causes or is 
likely to cause a nuisance, annoyance or disturbance to any other person in the locality of your 
home.  

Examples of nuisance, annoyance or disturbance include:  

• Playing loud music at any time of the day or night (see point (c) below) 

• Having the television too loud at any time of the day or night  (see point (c) below) 

• Loud arguing and door slamming  

• Carrying out DIY or other noisy household activities late in the evening or during the night 

• Dogs barking  

• Dogs or other pets fouling in gardens, public spaces and streets  

• Installing outside lighting that is likely to cause a nuisance to others.  

• Littering, or allowing your litter, (including cigarette stubs) to blow into another person’s garden 
or communal area 

• Offensive drunkenness 

• Foul and abusive language 

• Rowdy or inconsiderate behaviour  

• Setting fires in the garden of the property that cause heavy smoke or noxious fumes or odours    

• Selling, possessing or distributing drugs; including prescription drugs that are not intended for 
you or members of your family; or allowing the property to be used for the cultivation of 
Cannabis. 

• Dumping rubbish on non-official ‘dump it’ sites (fly-tipping)  

• Playing ball games close to someone else’s home or vehicle and causing them annoyance  

• Using or allowing the use of off unlicensed bikes and scooters at the property 

• Malicious communications e.g. nuisance perpetrated over social media networks 
 
This is not an exhaustive list. 
 
         (c) Loud music or having the television / radio too loud is when it is audible to other households outside 

the boundary of your property or garden, or in shared communal areas; and is causing or is likely to 
cause a nuisance. 

 
(d) You, other residents of your home or your visitors must not harass any other person in the locality 

of your home.  
 

Examples of Harassment include:  

• Racist behaviour or language that offends other people 

• Using or threatening to use violence, including domestic violence 

• Using abusive or insulting words or behaviour 

• Using animals to thre
[...]
You, other residents of your home or your visitors must not do major vehicle repairs or park an 
untaxed or un-roadworthy vehicle on the land around your home, the road, communal parking 
areas, open plan areas, footpaths or grassed verges.  You must not cause annoyance, nuisance or 
inconvenience to anyone whilst doing vehicle repairs.  

Page 22



 
 

 
 

(c) You, other residents of your home or your visitors must not keep mopeds or motorbikes inside your 
home or in communal areas.  

(d) You, other residents of your home or your visitors must not cause a nuisance when using motor 
vehicles. This includes the unnecessary revving of car, motorbike and quadbike engines; causing a 
nuisance by parking vehicles obstructively; the sounding of car horns and the playing of music from 
in car entertainment systems. 

14 Animals  

(a) If you live in a property with its own private, enclosed garden and access (ie, you do not share this 
space with another household) you may keep a cat or a dog without getting our permission, subject 
to the conditions below.  If you wish to keep any other type of animal or more than one cat or dog 
you will need to request permission. 

(b)    You must not keep the following animals at your property: 

• Any dog the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 applies to. 

• Any animal the Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 applies to. 

• Any dangerous animal. 

• Any livestock. 

• Any animal which causes a health and safety risk in the area. 

• Any animal which is not bred to be a domestic pet 
 
(c) You must not keep an animal that requires outdoor space in a property which can be accessed 

only through a shared entrance unless it is a registered guide dog, a registered hearing dog or an 
assistance dog.  

(d) Where permission is required, we will not unreasonably refuse permission but will need to consider 
whether the welfare of any of the following may suffer should permission be granted; 

 

• any person living with you 

• your neighbours 

• any person visiting the property or the locality 

• the animal you wish to keep, or 

• any other animal you already own 
 
(e) You must ensure any animal at the property is under control so they do not cause a danger, 

nuisance or annoyance to your neighbours or anyone visiting the property or the locality including 
our staff, agents or contractors. 

(f) You are responsible for pets and animals kept at your address, including times that you are not at 
home, and they must not cause a nuisance or disturbance to other residents at any time. 

(g) You, your family, or anyone living with you or visiting your home must not do any of the following; 

• keep any animal at the property which requires our written permission without first getting that 
permission 

• keep any animals for commercial breeding purposes 

• allow any animal you keep at the property to foul in your home, your garden or in the shared 
areas or outside the property (on roads, footpaths or public spaces such as play areas) 
 

(h) You, other residents of your home, or your visitors must not do or permit anything to be done which 
encourages wild animals or wild birds onto our property that cause or are likely to cause a danger, 
nuisance or annoyance to other people, or damage to property 

(i) You must inform us if you bring a pet/dog into the UK and provide evidence that the animal has 
received the relevant vaccinations (parvovirus and rabies virus). 

15 Communal Areas  

Page 23



 
 

 
 

(a) You must co-operate with the Council and your neighbours to keep any communal areas clean and 
free from obstructions.  You must not place rugs, carpets, plants, furniture or rubbish in communal 
areas.  

(b) You must not park mobility scooters in communal areas unless specifically designated for that 
purpose 

(c) You, other residents of your home, or your visitors must use any communal areas and lifts in a 
reasonable manner, not causing any nuisance or annoyance to other people.  

(d) You, other
[...]
.g. sofas, fridges).  If you fail to do this, we may carry out all the necessary clearance work and 
recharge you for doing this. 

(c) You must not put up, change or demolish a shed, greenhouse or garage or any other structure in 
your garden or shared areas without our written permission.  We will not be responsible for the 

Page 25



 
 

 
 

repair or maintenance of any shed, greenhouse or garage you have erected or that you have 
agreed to maintain at the point of sign-up for the property. 

(d) You are responsible for the maintenance of any trees in the garden of the property; however you 
must ask for permission to remove or cut down any tree in your garden. 

(e) You must not plant any tree or shrub which may cause damage to your or your neighbours’ 
properties. 

(f) You must not alter the boundary of your property without our written permission.  This includes 
putting up any fence, hedge or boundary wall beyond the curtilage of the property, or altering the 
pedestrian or vehicular access at the property 

(g) You must remove household waste promptly and not deposit or allow rubbish to accumulate in 
your garden or on pathways.   

(h) You must not erect fences, walls or gates without written permission.  We will not be responsible 
for the repair or maintenance of fences you have erected.  We are unlikely to agree to you fencing 
off garden space if your home is part of a landscaped scheme for older people.  

(i) You must obtain written permission to construct a fishpond, swimming pool, water feature or similar 
structure in your garden.  You may be required to remove any such items at the end of your 
tenancy at your own expense or be re-charged the cost of our doing this.  

(j) You must not park any caravan, trailer, boat on communal parking areas, grass verge, garage site 
or on your garden without first getting our written permission.  

20 Lost Keys  

You are responsible for the cost of replacing keys and changing the locks if your keys are lo
[...]
     Dated 
 
Name of Tenant  
 
Signed        Dated 
 
Name of Tenant  
 
Signed        Dated 
 

 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th April 2016
	8 Tenancy Agreement for Rotherham's Council Housing Tenants



Minutes of the meeting


 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 15/06/16 

  

 
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 

15th June, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Jepson, Jones, Marles, 
McNeely, Price, Reeder, Rushforth, Sheppard, Taylor, Walsh, Whysall and Wyatt, 
Mr. P. Cahill, Mrs. L. Sheers and Mr. B. Walker. 
 
Councillor Beck, Cabinet Member for Housing was present at the invitation of the 
Chair. 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, Atkin and Buckley.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 

 There no members of the public and press present at the meeting. 
 

3. COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 The Chair suggested, given the membership of the Select Commission 
included a number of new Members, that consideration be given to 
holding meetings at alternate times of the day. 
 
Members were requested to contact Christine Majer, Scrutiny Officer, with 
their preference of a morning or evening meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13TH APRIL 2016  

 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, held on 13th April, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

5. TENANCY AGREEMENT FOR ROTHERHAM'S COUNCIL HOUSING 

TENANTS  

 

 Mr. D. Richmond, Director of Housing, Asset Management & 
Neighbourhood Services, and Mr. A. Heppenstall, Housing Projects Co-
ordinator, presented the new Tenancy Agreement. 
 
The new Agreement, together with the required preliminary Notice of 
Variation (as required under Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985) 
highlighting the proposed changes, had been issued to all tenants on 21st 
November, 2014, for a 12 week consultation period. 
 
 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 15/06/16  

 

 
545 feedback documents had been received from tenants of which 479 
were in favour of the new Tenancy Agreement.  The issues that 
concerned the 35 unhappy respondents were:- 
 

− 18 were unhappy about the move from a 48 to 52 week rent collection 
period 

− 7 had concerns regarding having to maintain their own sheds 

− 3 expressed dissatisfaction that only tenants living in properties with 
their own outdoor space and with private (rather than shared) access 
could keep pets that required time outdoors e.g. cats and dogs 

− 2 suggested that the nuisance and annoyance clauses should be 
stricter 

− 2 confused by the term ‘flexible’ tenancies and thought they would 
lose their ‘secure’ status 

− 1 felt that the new Agreement was oppressive overall 

− 1 felt they should be allowed to use their air rifle in their garden 
without seeking permission 

− 1 suggested that it should be the responsibility of the Council to 
change light bulbs 

 
Discussion ensued on the proposed Agreement with the following issues 
raised/clarified:- 
 

• Was there a limit on how many animals are allowed without 
permission? 
This predominantly related to people who lived in flats.  Each case 
would be looked at on its own merits  
 

• There had been difficulty in residents being able to source 
replacement light bulbs without contacting the Council  
This would be referred to the Affordable Warmth and Sustainable 
Energy Co-ordinator  
 

• Concern regarding properties such as bungalows that had special 
lights fitted that could not be accessed 
Some properties had very specialised sealed units and in those 
instances the Service would change them.  Depending upon whether 
or not it was a specialist unit that people could get access to but, if 
they were finding it difficult for whatever reason, there may be some 
recharge 
 

• It is a very poor response to the consultation 
It was a lengthy document that could have deterred tenants from 
responding.   A tenants and residents survey had just been completed 
which had received a 30% return but had been a much easier 
document to complete 
 
 
 



 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 15/06/16 

  

 

• The document was shared with the Area Housing Panel Chairs 
meeting and Quality Standards meeting but no feedback from either 
of those were contained within the document 
 

• How would the Tenancy Agreement be enforced with the reduction in 
staff that had taken place?   

 It was a good point and consideration had been given to increasing its 
robustness.  Attempts had been made to define what was meant as a 
breach of the Agreement e.g. playing loud music  
 

• There was a feeling that all Council tenants had been tarred with the 
anti-social behaviour brush.  The policing of it would rely upon the 
neighbours to inform the Council 
The Service did rely upon information that came into the office.  Since 
the ALMO had returned to the Council in 2011, the number of Area 
Housing Officers and supervisory staff had been increased, a new tier 
of Area Supervision staff created and the number of Anti-Social 
Behaviour Officers increased.  The role of the Area Housing 
Managers was focussed largely on tenancy management and 
ensuring there was a focus on tenancy problems.  The statistics 
showed that generally most people were happier now with how anti-
social behaviour was dealt with than previously.  Also Anti-Social 
Behaviour Officers were linked with Area Housing Teams 

 

• How do you manage the gardens?  Removal of privet for car parking 
– was that acceptable? 
There were a lot of problems that used to be rare but seemed to 
becoming more common.  There were some grass root tenancy 
enforcement action that needed to take place.  It was hoped that the 
new Agreement would send the message that certain behaviours 
were not acceptable.  The Service did need members of the 
neighbourhoods to report any nuisances 
 

• Would tenancy checks continue?  
Absolutely 
 

• It was not felt that the Tenancy Agreement had been monitored in the 
past.  A lot of neighbours felt too intimidated to report a nuisance as 
well as sometimes it being hard to distinguish which was a Council 
tenancy  
It had been the intention to give the Tenancy Agreement more depth 
so that tenants knew their roles and responsibilities.  Very often when 
reported nuisance was investigated other issues were found which 
gave the Service the opportunity to inform the resident that they were 
at risk of losing their home  
 

• Could it be included in the Agreement that a property had to have 
curtains/blinds up to the windows instead of newspaper which was not 
acceptable to the majority of residents? 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 15/06/16  

 

 
Consideration would have to be given if this was a route that the 
Authority would want to follow i.e. stating how a tenant should 
furnish/decorate their property  
 

• What about the Local Letting Policies? 
This was something the Council had decided to move away from due 
to the problems it was creating and not allowing other lifestyles to live 
anywhere but in 1/3 of the Authority’s properties.  However, the full 
Allocations Policy had been strengthened to allow the right to refuse 
properties and increase the checks on tenants.  There were still some 
exemptions with regard to the type of property e.g. sheltered schemes 
and bungalows 
 
There was evidence of an increase in the number of evictions and 
enforcement action been taken against tenants 
 

• Which properties were excluded from the Right to Buy? 
Essentially it was sheltered properties – properties that had additional 
services in which allowed exclusion 
 

• No. 19(d) (Garden) – “You are responsible for the maintenance of any 
trees in the garden of the property; however, you must ask for 
permission to remove or cut down any tree in your garden”.  The 
clause should be retained should some tenants inherit a large tree 
when they rented a property 
It was the understanding that where there were large trees the 
Service was willing to have the Council’s Tree Officer check 
particularly for health and safety type issues.  There was a distinction 
to be drawn between a new property let to a tenant and what they 
were inheriting and an old tenant.  The growth of trees during a 
tenancy period was largely down to the responsibility of that individual 
tenant.  There were things that the Service could assist with e.g. Age 
UK to try and ensure that there were services out there to help people 
but would not take on responsibility for pruning of all trees in all 
gardens 

 

• No. 22(b) (Improvement and Alterations) – Artexing ceilings.  New 
tenants could inherit such decoration 
There were properties with artex already insitu when taking on a 
tenancy.  The Service did not want to unnecessarily disturb artexing 
as it could contain asbestos and whilst ever it was secure in situ it 
would not cause a problem.  Information would be supplied to a 
tenant to advise not to remove.  There were technical officers that 
could inspect 
 

• No. 14(b) (Animals) “You must not keep the following animals at your 
property – livestock”.  Were micro pigs considered livestock? 
The Service was aware that tenants had micro pigs and should not be 
confused with domestic livestock.  Each case would be considered on 
its own merits 



 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 15/06/16 

  

 
 

• No. 22(b) (Improvements and Alterations) “Install any CCTV 
monitoring cameras or other surveillance equipment”.  What about 
dashcams which if positioned could be taking notice of peoples’ 
movements 
They could cause an issue.  The advice always given if putting up a 
camera the screen of the monitor must face the curtilage of the 
property.  Dashcams only worked when the vehicle’s ignition was on.  
New tenants were supplied with a DVD giving information on how they 
should be erected 
 

• No. 22(b) (Improvements and Alterations) “Installation of new flooring 
including laminate flooring”.  Tenants would not think they would need 
permission to put flooring down 
Attempts had been made to create a Policy and Tenancy Agreement 
that allowed the Service to deal with the fact that some people did 
things that were not practical or safe.  Tenants were requested to ask 
permission of the Service of which the majority would be approved  
 

• There were tenants who were very proud of their homes and changed 
certain things i.e. Internal doors, kitchens, bathrooms to a better 
standard than was there previously.  Have we stopped removing the 
kitchens etc. to revert to the Council standard? 
Maintenance of the replacement was the issue particularly with regard 
to kitchens i.e. could the Service replace missing handles, doors etc. 
in the future.  If a property was returned to stock that had a new 
kitchen of a reasonable standard and it was known that the previous 
kitchen had been nearing the end of its life cycle, it would remain but if 
it had doors/handles missing, it would be replaced  

 

• No. 3 (Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour) “”Dogs or other pets 
fouling in gardens, public spaces and streets”.  Cats could not be 
stopped from fouling in other places.  Should it state “excluding cats”? 
 

• No. 3 (Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour) “Littering, or allowing your 
litter (including cigarette stubs) to blow into another person’s garden 
or communal area”.  How would anybody distinguish whose litter it 
was in their garden?  Should it be “littering of any kind including 
cigarette stubs”? 

 

• No. 3 (Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour) “using or allowing the use 
of off unlicensed bikes and scooters at the property” should read “… 
the use of off-road unlicensed …” 

 

• No. 14g (Animals) “must not … allow any animal you keep at the 
property to foul in your home, your garden or in the shared areas or 
outside the property (on roads, footpaths or public spaces such as 
play areas)”.  Should it read “fouling by any animal you keep at your 
property should be removed promptly” 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 15/06/16  

 

 
 

• How did the Tenancy Agreement differ with regard to nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour? 
No. 3b (examples of nuisance, annoyance or disturbance) now 
included the playing of music at any time of the day or night, 
installation of outside lighting, littering, foul and abusive language and 
rowdy or inconsiderate behaviour, selling, possessing or distributing of 
drugs including prescription drugs and malicious communications  

 

• No. 2 (Rent) (d) “It is your responsibility to apply for Housing 
Benefit….”  Makes it clear that it was the tenant’s responsibility and 
not to expect the Council to check on their entitlement 
 

• No. 13(b) (Vehicles) “You, other residents of your home or your 
visitors must not do major vehicle repairs or park an untaxed or un-
roadworthy vehicle on the land …….” There should be some 
discretion and the situation monitored before enforcement action was 
taken  

 

• No. 14(h) (Animals) “must not … allow any animal you keep at the 
property to foul in your home, your garden or in the shared areas or 
outside the property (on roads, footpaths or public spaces such as 
play areas)”.  This did not refer to modest bird feeding stations  

 

• The Tenancy Agreement was in line with that of neighbouring 
authorities 

 
The Agreement, together with the comments of the Select Commission, 
would be considered by the Cabinet on 11th July.  Subject to Cabinet 
agreement, the statutory variation notice would be served with the new 
Agreement and Handbook the week beginning 1st August with the going 
live date of 12th September, 2016. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Tenancy Agreement be supported. 
 
(2)  That an update be submitted 6 months after implementation. 
 

6. MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH, WELFARE AND SAFETY PANEL 

2016/17  

 

 Resolved:-  That Councillor McNeely be appointed as the representative 
from the Improving Places Select Commission to the Health, Welfare and 
Safety Panel for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year, with Councillor Taylor as 
the substitute representative. 
 

 


